

NO. 37537-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

In re:

RACHEL KANTOLA  
Respondent

vs.

GILBERT J. JUVINALL  
Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 AUG 19 PM 3:59  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  
LIBBY

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Gary Steiner, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

Kevin G. Rundle,  
Attorney for Respondent  
**YWCA PIERCE COUNTY**  
405 Broadway  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-272-4181 (Phone)  
253-272-1415 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Statement of the Issues.....1

B. Summary of Argument.....1

C. Argument.....2

I. The SAPO Act Creates a Summary Proceeding Like the Domestic Violence Prevention Act After Which It Is Modeled.....2

II. The Trial Court Has Broad Discretion to Manage Discovery and Issue Protective Orders.....3

III. A Requirement of Formal Discovery is Inconsistent with the SAPO Act.....7

IV. The SAPO Act Does Not Specify a Particular Type of Discovery or Mandate a Trial.....8

V. The Procedural Protections in the SAPO Act Adequately Protect Respondent’s Due Process Rights.....11

D. Conclusion.....14

E. Exhibit 1 (RCW 7.90.080 (Evidence)).....16

F. Exhibit 2 (RCW 9A.44.020 (2) (Rape Shield Law)).....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*Spence v. Kaminski*, 103 Wn. App. 325, 329, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....3,12

*Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.*, 98 Wn.2d 226, 232, 235, 654 P.2d 673 (1982).....4, 5

*State v. Yates*, 111 Wn.2d 793, 797, 765 P.2d 291 (1988).....4

*Mayer v. Sto Industries*, 156 Wn.2d 677, 685, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....4,5

*Associated Mortgage Investors v. G.P. Kent Const. Co., Inc.*, 15 Wn. App. 223, 229, 548 P.2d 558 (1976).....4

*Gillet v. Conner*, 132 Wn. App. 818, 822, 133 P.3d 960 (2006).....5

*State v. Chester*, 133 Wn.2d 15, 21, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....8

*Washington Independent Telephone Ass'n v. Washington*, 110 Wn. App. 498, 508, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002).....11, 12

*Gourley v. Gourley*, 158 Wn.2d 460, 473, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....13, 14

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Board of Regents v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564, 569, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972).....12

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 334-35, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976).....12, 13

**RULES, STATUTES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RCW §§ 7.90.005-7.90.900 (SAPO Act).....1, 4, 7

RCW 7.90.080.....1, 2, 10, 11, 16, 17

CR 26 (c).....1, 5, 7, 8

RCW 7.90.090.....	2, 9, 10
RCW 7.90.005.....	2, 7, 14
RCW §§ 26.50.005-26.50.903 (Domestic Violence Protection Order Act).....	3, 10, 12, 14
ER 1101 (c) (4).....	3, 4
RCW 26.50.035, Findings—1993 c 350.....	3
CR 26 (b) (1).....	5
CR 81.....	7, 8
RCW 7.90.120 .....	8, 9, 10, 13
RCW 7.90.110.....	9
RCW 9A.44.020 (2).....	10, 18, 19
RCW 9A.46.110.....	12
RCW 7.90.020.....	13
RCW 7.90.040.....	13
RCW 7.90.050.....	13
RCW 7.90.130.....	13
RCW 7.90.170.....	13
<b>OTHER RESOURCES</b>	
5C Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 1101.1 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed.).....	3
Appellant’s Opening Brief, page 4, paragraph 2.....	4
CP 11 (Order on Petitioner’s Motion for Protective Order, <i>Kantola</i> (No. 07-2-01801-3)).....	6

Response to Motion for Discretionary Review, page 3, lines 13-18 .....	6
Black's Law Dictionary 1504 (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990).....	11
